## THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ORDINANCE, 1961 (Ordinance No. 11 0f 1961)

## THE LAHAD DATU DISTRICT COUNCIL (DISCOUNT FOR RATES) BY-LAWS 1991

In exercise of the powers conferred upon it by section 50 of the Local Government Ordinance 1961, the Lahad Datu District Council has made the following By-laws:

## 1. Citation.

These By-laws may be cited as the Lahad Datu District Council (Discount of Rates) By-laws 1991 and shall be deemed to have come into force on the 1st day of January, 1986.

## **2.** [G.N. No. L5 of 1986.]

Notwithstanding the provision in the Council Rates Order, a discount of 5% will be allowed by the Council on the annual rate if the whole of such annual rate is paid by the owners of rateable property on or before the 31st March of each year.

Dated at Lahad Datu this 16th day of January, 1991.

MICHEAL EMBAN, Chairman, Lahad Datu District Council.

I approve the foregoing By-laws.

Dated at Kota Kinabalu, this 2nd day of April, 1993.

DATUK AHMAD BAHROM BIN DATUK HJ. ABU BAKAR TITINGAN, Minister of Local Government and Housing.

April 2008